

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible
Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956 and
50 U.S.C. § 1705

) Case No.
) 18-mc-00175-BAH
) GJ No. 18-2
)
) UNDER SEAL

**[REDACTED] OPPOSITION
TO UNITED STATES' MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS REQUESTED VIA BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA SUBPOENAS**

Dated: January 7, 2019

Brian Stolarz (D.C. Bar No. 466160)
John F. Hundley (D.C. Bar No. 449915)
Christopher A. Hatfield (D.C. Bar No. 1024182)
LECLAIRRYAN PLLC
2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 647-5946 (Stolarz)
Fax: (703) 647-5984
Brian.Stolarz@leclairryan.com
John.Hundley@leclairryan.com
Christopher.Hatfield@leclairryan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Factual Background1

II. Argument4

A. This Court Should Deny the Motion Because It Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over [REDACTED]4

 1. This Court Cannot Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over [REDACTED] Due to Lack of Minimum Contacts6

 2. This Court Cannot Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over [REDACTED] Even If There Were Minimum Contacts with the United States Because Such Exercise Fails to Comport with Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice6

B. Even If [REDACTED] Were Subject to This Court’s Personal Jurisdiction, the Court Should Deny the Motion Because Principles of International Comity Dictate That This Court Should refrain from Ordering [REDACTED] to Violate Chinese Law11

 1. [REDACTED] Compliance with the Subpoena Would Directly Contradict and Violate Multiple Chinese Laws, Resulting in Significant Penalties12

 2. *In re Sealed Case* Is the Controlling Law of This Jurisdiction and the Court Should Deny the Motion Given the Substantially Similar Facts16

 3. The Government’s Attempts to Distinguish *In re Sealed Case* in Its Motion Are Without Merit.....18

 4. D.C. Circuit Opinions Cited in the Motion Do Not Mandate Judicial Deference to the Executive Branch in Matters of Comity19

C. Should the Court Conduct Any Further Analysis, the Factors Under the Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law Weigh in Favor of Denial of the Motion.....21

 1. Based on the Government’s Conduct, the Records Requested Do Not Appear So Important or Critical to the Grand Jury’s Investigation.....22

 2. The Government’s Request Lacks Sufficient Specificity22

3. The Requested Records Are Located Abroad.....	23
4. The MLAA Provides An Effective, Alternative Method to Secure the Requested Records.....	23
5. ██████████ Compliance with the Subpoena Would Undermine Important Chinese Interests Because It would Result in Numerous Violations of Chinese Laws	26
6. ██████████ Compliance with the Subpoena Would Result in Significant Penalties, Resulting in Hardship.....	27
7. At All Times During This Investigation, ██████████ Acted in Good Faith.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	6, 7, 10
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21-22, 25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	Passim
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 6
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C. V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Labtest Int'l, Inc. v. Ctr. Testing Int'l Corp.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Schaumberg L.L.P.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 5

Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
188 F. Supp. 3d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2016), *aff'd* 852 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 6, 7, 11

Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
297 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 12

Matter of Marc Rich & Co., A.G.,
707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 5

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Nike, Inc. v. Wu,
No. 13cv08012 (CM) (DF), 2018 WL 4907596 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018)..... 11, 21, 22, 27

Nike, Inc. v. Wu,
No. 13 CIV. 8012 (CM), 2018 WL 6056259 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 19, 2018) 25

Reinsurance Co. of Am. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat,
902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 12

Republic Techs. (NA), LLC v. BBK Tobacco & Foods, LLP, No. 16 C 3401,
2017 WL 4287205 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2017)..... 12

Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa,
482 U.S. 522, 546 (1987)..... 11, 19

Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Qi Andrew,
276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) Passim

Trudel v. SunTrust Bank,
302 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2018) 4

United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co.,
772 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990) 20

United States v. One Gulfstream G-V Jet Aircraft,
941 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
991 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 2
31 U.S.C. § 5318A..... 2
50 U.S.C. § 1705..... 2

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 442(1)(c) 21
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, *Former Bank of China Managers and Their Wives Indicted For Stealing More Than \$485 Million, Laundering Money Through Las Vegas Casinos*, (Sept. 2, 2008), <https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/September/08-crm-764.html>)..... 10, 24
Susan Saulny, *China's Help Is Credited in Tripping Up Drug Ring*, N.Y. Times (May 17, 2003), <https://www.nytimes.com/2003/05/17/nyregion/china-s-help-is-credited-in-tripping-up-drug-ring.html>..... 10, 24
